93552700

COOK COUNTY, ILLIHOIS FILED FOR RECORD

23,00,16 8910:22

93552700

**Equity Credit Line Mortgage** 

29TH

dayof JUNE 1993

between the Mortgagor,

JOSE D. EMITIAGO AND DEBRA A. SANTIAGO, HIS WIFE

THIS BOUTTY CREDIT LINE MORTUAGE is made this

(herein, "Mortgagor"), and

the Mortgagee, The Norther: Trust Company, an Illinois banking corporation, with its main banking office at 50 South La Salle Sizest, Chicago. Illinois 60675 (herein, "Mortgagee").

WHEREAS, Mortgager has entered into The Northern Trust Company Equity Credit Line Agreement (the "Agreement") dated JUNE 29, 1993 pursuant to which Mortgagor may from time to time borrow from Mortgagor amounts not in exceed the aggregate outstanding principal balance of \$9,000,00 (the "Maximum Credit Amount"), plus interest thereon, which interest is payable at the rate and at the times provided for in the Agreement. All amounts portowed under the Agreement plus interest thereon are due and payable on JUNE 15, 1998, or such later date as Mortgagor shall agree, but in no event more than 20 years after the date of this Mortgagor.

NOW, THEREFORM, to secure to Mortgages in repayment of the Maximum Credit Amount, with interest thereon, pursuant to the Agreement, the payment of all sums, with interest thereon, advanced in accordance horses to protect the security of this Mortgage, and the performance of the communicant agreements of Mortgages herein contained. Mortgages does hereby mortgage, grant, warrant, and convey to Mortgages the property located in the County of COOK. State of Illinois, which has the street address of 3136 S. MAY.

CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60608. (herein Property Address"), legally described as:

LOT 14 IN BLOCK D IN WALL, BARNES AND COAY'S SUBDIVISION OF BLOCKS 2 AND 3 IN ASSESSOR'S DIVISION IN SECTION 32, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14 BAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLYMOTS.

Permanent Index Number 17-32-204-013

H 1001490

TYXOSSIBLER with all the improvements now or hareafter exected on the property, and all easements, item's, appurisanances, rents, royalties, mineral, oil and gas rights and profits, water, water rights, and water-stock, and all fixtures now or hereafter attached to the property covered by this Mortgage; and all of the foregoing, together with said property (or the leasehold estate if this Mortgage is on a leasehold) are herein referred to the "Property".

Mortgagor covenants that Mortgagor is lewfully seized of the estate hereby conveyed and has the right to mortgage, grant, and convey the Property, and that Mortgagor will warrant and defend generally the little to the Property against all claims and demands, subject to any mort ages, declarations, easements, or restrictions listed in a schedule of exceptions to coverage in any title insurance pulley insuring Mortgages's interest in the Property.

COVENANTS. Mortgagor povenants and agrees as follows:

- 1 Payment of Principal and Interest. Mortgagor shall promptly pay when due the principal of and interest on the indebtedness incurred pursuant to the Agreement, together with any fees and charges provided in the Agreement.
- 2. Application of Payments. Unless applicable law provides otherwise, all payments received by Mortgager under the Agreement and paragraph 1 hereof shall be applied by Mortgager first in payment of amounts payable to Mortgages by Mortgagor under this Mortgage, then to interest, fees, and charges payable pursuant to the Agreement, then to the principal amounts outstanding under the Agreement.

If Mortgagor has paid any precomputed finance oblige, upon Mortgagor's payment of the entire outstanding principal balance and termination of the Bquity Credit I ine. Mortgagor shall be entitled to a refund of the unearnest portion of such prepaid finance charge in an amount not less than the amount that would be calculated by the actuarial method, provided that Mortgagor shall not be entitled to any refund of less than \$1.00. For the purposes of this paragraph the term "actuarial method" shall mean the method of allocating payments made on a debt between the outstanding balance of the obligation and the precomputed finance charge pursuant to which a payment is applied first to the accruad precomputed finance charge and any remainder is subtracted from, or any deficiency is added to the outstanding balance of the obligation.

This document prepared by: ROSE A. ELLIS, ESQ THE NORTHERN TRUST COMPANY

> 50 S. La Salle Street Chiengo, Illinois 60675

3552700

Property of Cook County Clerk's Office

THE STATE OF THE S

manner designated herein. 14. Coverning last, Septembilly This Mor take shall be governed by the laws of Illinois. In the event that any provision or clause of this Mortgage or the Agreement conflicts with applicable laws, such conflict shall not affect other provisions of this Mortgage or the Agreement which can be given effect without the conflicting provision, and to this end the provisions of this Mortgage and the Agreement are deciated to be severable, provided that Mortgagee may exercise its termination option provided in paragraph 12 in the event of changes in law after the date of this Mortgage.

- 15. Mortgagor's Copy. Mortgagor shall be furnished a conformed copy of the Agreement and of this Mortgage at the time of execution or after recordstion hereof.
- 16 Transfer of the Property: Assumption. To the extent permitted by law, if all or any part of the Property or an interest therein, including without limitation any part of any beneficial interest in any trust holding title to the Property, is sold or transferred by Monteaver without Mortgagee's prior written consent, Mortgagee may, at 34%, igagee's option, declare all the sums secured by this Mortgage to be immediately due and payable.
- 17. Revulving Credit Loan. This Mortgage is given to secure a revolving credit from unless and until such Joan is converted to an installment from (as provided in the Agreement), and half recute not only presently existing indebtedness under the Agreement but ale, fulure advances, whether such advances are obligatory or to be made at the option of Mortgages, or otherwise, as are made within 20 years from the date hereor, to the same extent as if such future advances were made on the date of the execution of this Mortgage, although there may be no advance made at the time of execution of this Morigage and although there may be no indebtedness secured hereby outstanding at the time any advance is made. The tien of this Mortgage shall be values to all indebtedness secured hereby, including future advances, from the time or in filing for record in the recorder's or registrar's office of the county in willch the Property is located. The total amount of indebtedness secured hereby may increase or decrease from time to time, but the total unpaid principal balance or trace lednew secured hereby (including disbursements that bfortgages may make declar this Mortgage, the Agreement, or any other document with respect therete at any one time outstanding shall not exceed the Maximum Credit Amount, plus interest thereon, and any disbursements made for payment of taxes, special ameanments, or insurance on the Property and interest on such dishumements (all such indebtedness being bereinafter referred to as the maximum amount secured hereby). Thu Mortgage shall be valid and have priority to the extent of d karehu reser all subassusat liens and encum. the b

1 Aceleration: Remede, Upo Morgagor's breach of any covenant or Servement of Mortgagor in this Mortgage, including the covenants to pay when due any sums secured by this Mortgage or the occurrence of an Event of Default under the Agreement, which fivents of Default are incorporated become by this reference as though set forth in full herein. Mortgagee, at Mortgagee's option, may declare all of the sums secured by this Mortgage to be immediately due and payable without further demand, may terminate the availability of foans under the Agreement, and may foreclime this Mortgage by judicial proceeding; provided that Mortgagee shall notify Mortgagor at least 30 days before instituting any action leading to repossession or foreclosure (except in the case of Mortgagor's abandonment of the Property or other extreme circumstances) Mortgagee thall be entitled to collect in such proceeding all expenses of foreclosure, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorneys' fees, and costs of documentary evidence, abstracts, and title reports

All remedics provided in this Mortgage are distinct and cumulative to any other right or remedy under this Mortgage, the Agreement, or afforded by law or equity, and may be exercised concurrently, independently, or successively

20 Assignment of Rents; Appointment of Receiver; Mortgages in Possession. As additional security hereunder, Mortgagor hereby assigns to Mortgages the cents of the Property, provided that Mortgagor shall, prior to acceleration under paragraph 19 hereof or abandonment of the Property, have the right to collect and retain such rents as they become due and payable

Upon acceleration under paragraph 19 hereof or abandonment of the Property, and at any time prior to judicial sale, Mortgagee, in person, by agent, or by judicially appointed receiver, shall be entitled to enter upon, take powers sion of and manage the Property and to collect the rents of the Property including those particles. All rents collected by Mortgagee or the receiver shall be applied first to payment of the costs of management of the Property and collection of rents including, but not limited to receiver's less, premiums on receiver's bonds, and reasonable attorneys' fees, and then to the sums secured by this Morigage. Morigagee and the receiver shall be liable to account only for those rents actually received.

- 21. Release. Upon payment in full of all amounts secured by this Mortgage and termination of the Agreement, Murigages shall release this Mortgage without charge to Mortgagor. Mortgagee shall pay all costs of recordation of the MANUAL IT SAY.
- 22. Welver of Homestead. To the extent permitted by law. Mortgagor hereing , en ases and without all rights under and by virtue of the homestead emmpticalizes of Illinois.

rances, including statutory isers, ascepting solely taken and assessments levied at the Property given priority by law.  8. Contraction on Proteint to the Adjacental English introduction the Adjacental English in the Adjacenta	IN WITHEST WHEREOF, Mortgagor has smooted this Mortgage.  Mortgagor  JUSTN U. SANTIAGO  Mortgagor  DEBRA A. SANTIAGO	
Sounty of JOSE D. SANTIAGO AND DEBRA A. SANTIAGO	, a Notary Public is and for said county and state, do hereby certify appeared before one this day is person, and strument as	
	A CI 3	
Given under my hand and official stal, this day	NOTARY PUBLIC	
fall To: The Northern Trust Company Attn: RARHARA L. KRAUSS Res 50 South Lafalle Street Chicago, 12linois 60675	"OFFICIAL SEAL" Denne L. Murray Notary Public, State of Minole	

- Charges; Liens. Mortgagor shallo ments, and other charges, fines, and impositions attributable to the Property that may attain a priority over this Mortgage, leasehold payments or ground rents, if any, and all payments due under any mortgage disciosed by the title insurance policy insuring Mortgagee's interest in the Property (the "First Mortgage"), if any. Upon Mortgagee's request, Mortgagor shall promptly furnish to Mortgages raceipts evidencing payments of amounts due under this paragraph. Morigagor shall promptly discharge any lies that has priority over this Mortgage, except the lies of the Pirst Mortgage; provided, that Mortgagor shall not be required to discharge any such lien so long as Mortgagor shall agree in writing to the payment of the obligation accured by such lien in a manner acceptable to Mortgagee, or shall in good faith contest such lien by, or defend enforcement of such lies in, legal proceedings that operate to prevent the enforcement of the lien or forfeiture of the Property or any part thereof.
- 4. Hazard Insurance. Mortgagor shall keep the improvements now existing or hereafter erected on the Property insured against loss by fire, hazards included within the term "extended coverage", and such other hazards as Mortgagee may require and in such amounts and for such periods as Mortgagee may require; provided, the Mortgages shall not require that the amount of such coverage exceed that amount of coverage required to pay the total amount asoured by this Mortgage, Utime prior liens and co-insurance into account.

The insurance carrier providing the insurance shall be chosen by Mortgagor and approved by Mortgages intal approval shall not be unreasonably withheld) All premiums on insurance will be a shall be paid in a timely manner All insurance policies and renewals thereof shall be in form acceptable to Mortgagee and shall include a standard mortgage clause in favor of and in form acceptable to Mortgagee. Mortgagor shall promptly furnish to Mortgagee all renewal notices and all receipts for paid premiums 14th, event of loss, Mortgagor shall give prompt notice to the insurance carrier and Mortgagee. Mortgagee may make proof of loss if not made promptly by Mortgage's

Unless Mostgagee and Mortgagos otherwise agree in writing insurance proceeds shall be applied to restoration or repair of the Property darraped, provided such restoration or repair is economically feasible and the accusion this Mortgage is not thereby impaired. If such restoration or repair if not economically feasible or if the accurity of this ! Sortgage would be impaired, it. insurance proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Mortgage, with the excess, if any, paid to Mortgagor. If the Property is abandoned by Mortgagor or if Mortgagor fails to respond to Mortgagee within 30 days from the date notice is mailed by Mortgagee to Mortgagor, that the insurance carrier offers to wittle a claim for insurance benefits Mortgagee is authorized to collect and apply the insurance proceeds at Mortgagee's option either to restoration or repair of the Property or to the sums secured by this Mortgage.

Unless Mortgages and Mortgagor otherwise agree in writing, any such application of proceeds to principal shall not extend or junt june the due date of the payments due under the Agreement or change the amount of such payments. If under paragraph 19 hereof, the Property is acquired by Mortgagee, all right, title, and interest of Mortgagor is and to any insurance policies and is and to the proceeds thereof resulting from damage to the Property prior to the sale. or acquisition shall pass to Mortgager to the extent of the aures assured by this Mortgage immediately prior to such rale or acquisition

- 5 Preservation and Maintenance of Property; Leaseholds; Condominiums; Planned Unit Developments. Mortgagor shall keep the Prop. erly in good repair and shall not commit waste or permit impairment or deterioration of the Property and shall examply with the provisions of any lease if this Mortgage is on a leavehold. If this Mortgage is on a unit in a condominium or a planned unit development. Mortgagor shall perform all of Mortgagor's chligations under the declaration or covenants creating or governing the condominium or planned unit development, the lyters and regulations of the condominium or planned unit development, and constituent documents. If a condominium or planned unit development rider is executed by Mortgagos and recorded ingelber with this Morigage, the covenants and agreements of such rider shall be incorporated into and shall amend and supplement the coverage and agreements of the Mortgage as if the rider were a part hereof.
- Protection of Martingee's Security. If Mortgagor laik to perform the covenants and agreements contained in this Mortgage, or if any action or proceeding is commenced that materially affects Mortgagee's interest in the Property, including, but not limited to, any proceeding by or on behalf of a prior mortgagee, eminent domain, insolvency, code enforcement, or arrangements or proceedings involving a bankrupt or decedeal, Mortgagee, at Mortgagee's option, upon notice to Mortgagor, may make such appearances, dishurat such sums and take such action as it necessary to protect Mortanger's interest,

Any amounts disbursed by Mortgagee pursuant to this paragraph 6, with interest thereon, shall become additional indebtedness of Mortgagor secured by this Mortgage. Unless Mortgagor and Mortgagee agree to other terms of payment, such amounts shall be payable upon Mortgagee's demand and shall bear interest from the date of disburnement at the rate payable from time to

eatry upon the Property to make repairs.

ent of responship attorneys' fees and

time on outstanding principal under the Agreement. Nothing contained in this paragraph 6 shall require Mortgages to incur any expense or take any action bereunder.

- 7 Inspection. Mortgagee may make us cause to be made reasonable entries upon and inspections of the Property, provided that Mortgagee shall give Muripagor notice prior to any such inspection specifying reasonable cause therefor related to Mortgagee's interest in the Property.
- Condemnation. The proceeds of any award or claim for damages, direct or consequential, in connection with any condemnation or other taking of the Property, or past thereof, or for conveyance in lieu of condemnation, are hereby assigned and shall be paid to Mortgagee. In the event of a total taking of the Property, the proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Mortgage, with the excess, if any, paid to Mortgagor. In the event of partial taking of the Property, that fraction of the proceeds of the award with a numerator equal to the total of Loans and other amounts secured immediately before the taking. and a denominator equal to the value of the Property immediately before the taking, shall be applied to the sums secured by this Mortgage, and the excess neid to Mortgagor.

If the Property is shandoned by Mortgagor, or if, after notice by Mortgager to Mortgagor that the condemnor has offered to make an award or settle a claim for damages, Mortgagor fails to respond to Mortgagee within 30 days after the date such notice is mailed. Mortgagee as authorized to collect and apply the proceeds, at Mortgages's option, either to restoration or repair of the property or to the sums secured by this Mortgage

Unless Mortgagee and Mortgagos otherwise agree in writing, any such application of proceeds to principal shall not extend or postpone the due date of the amount due under the Agreement or change the amount of such payments.

- Morigagor Not Released. No extension of the time for payment or notification of any other term of the Agreement or this Mortgage granted by Morrance to any successor in interest of the Mortgagor shall operate to release to ery manner, the liability of the original Mortgagor and Mortgagor's successor, in interest. Mortgages shall not be required to commence proceedings against such successor or refuse to extend time for payment or otherwise. modify by reason of any demand made by the original Mortages and Mortgagor's max--or in interest.
- 10 Perebearance by Mortgages Not a Waiver. Any forehearance by Mortgagee in enercising acq rivat or remedy under the Agreement, hereunder, or otherwise afforded by applicable law, shall not be a waiver of or proclude the emerciae of any such right or recardy. The procurement of insurance or the payment of taxes or other liess or crarge, by Mortgager shall not be a waiver of Mortgagee's right to accolorate the mal wity. I the indubtedness accord by this Mortage.
- 11. Successors and Assigns Bound; Jeles and Several Linklity; Captions. The covenents and agreements herein (mained that bind, and the rights hereunder shall lawre to, the respective appropriate and assigns of Mortgague and Mortgagor, subject to the provisions of paragraph 14 horsof All covernate and agreements of Mortgagor shall be joint and several. The captions and headings of the paragraphs of this Mortgage are for convenience only and are not to be used to interpret or define the provisions bersof.
- 12 Legislation Affecting Mortgagee's Rights. If enactment or equiration of applicable laws has the effect of rendering any provision of the Agreement or this Mortgage usersforceable according to its terms, Mortgagee, at its option, may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Mortgage and may invoke any remedies permitted by paragraph 19.
- 13. Natice. Harept for any notice required under applicable less to be given in another manner. (a) any notice to Mortgagor provided for in this Mortgage shall be given by mailing such notice by certified mail addressed to Mortgagor at the Property Address or at such other address as Mortgagor may designate by notice to Mortgages as provided borols, and (b) any notice to Mortgages shall be given by certified mail: return receipt requested, to Mortgagae's address stated hereis or to such other address as Mortgages may designate by notice to Mortgagor as provided hereis. Any notice provided for in this Mortgage shall he deemed to have been given to infortunger or infortunges when given in the

9. Inspection. Lender or it are to use the ensoyal of articles upon an timpections of the Proporty. Lender shall give Borrower notice at the time of or prior to an inspection spectforing gasacrable cause for the inspection.

10. Condemnation. The proceeds of any award or claim for damages, direct or consequential, in connection with any condemnation or other taking of any part of the Property, or for conveyance in lieu of condemnation, are hereby assigned and that he prior to the process.

shall be paid to Lender.

In the event of a total taking of the Property, the proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due, with any excess paid to horrower. In the event of a partial taking of the Property in which the fair market value of the Property immediately before the taking is equal to or greater than the amount of the sums secured by this Security Instrument immediately before the taking, unless Borrower and Lender otherwise agree in writing, the sums secured by this Security Instrument shall be reduced by the unional of the proceeds multiplied by the following fraction: (a) the total amount of the proceeds multiplied by the following fraction: (a) the total smoother than the fair market value of the Property immediately before the of the sums secured immediately before the taking, divided by (b) the fair market value of the Property immediately before the taking. Any balance shall be paid to Horrower. In the event of a partial taking of the Property in which the fair market value of the Property immediately before the taking is less than the amount of the sums secured immediately before the taking, unless Horrower and Londer otherwise agree in writing or unless applicable law otherwise provides, the proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrument whether or not the sums are then due.

If the Property is abandoned by Horrower, or if, after notice by Lender to Horrower that the condemnor offers to make an award or settle a claim for damages. Rorrower fails to respond to Lender within 30 days after the date the notice is given. Lender is authorized to collect and apply the proceeds, at its option, either to restoration or repair of the Property or to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due.

Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writing, any application of proceeds to principal shall not extend or postpone

the due date of the monthly payments referred to in paragraphs 1 and 2 or change the amount of such payments.

11. Borrower Not Released; Forhenrance By Lender Not a Walver. Extension of the time for payment or modification of amortization of the soms secured by this Security Instrument granted by Lender to any successor in interest of florrower shall not

amortization of the soms secured by this Security Instrument granted by Lender to any successor in interest of florrower stall not operate to release the liability of the original Borrower or Borrower's successors in interest. Lender shall not be required to commence proceedings against any successor in interest or refuse to extend time for payment or otherwise modify anactization of the soms secured by this Security Instrument by reason of any demand made by the original Borrower or Borrower's successors in interest. Any forbearance by Lender in exercising any right or remedy shall not be a waiver of or proclude the exercise of any right or renedy.

12. Successors and facilities Bound; Joint and Several Liability; Co-signers. The covenants and agreements of this Security Instrument shall be done the successors and assigns of Lender and Borrower, subject to the provisions of paragraph 17. Borrower's exponents and agreements shall be joint and several. Any Borrower who co-signs this Security Instrument but does not except the Note: (a) is co-signing this Security Instrument only to mortgage, grant and convey that Borrower's interest in the Property under the terms of this Security Instrument only to mortgage, grant and convey that Borrower's interest in the Property under the terms of this Security Instrument; (b) is not personally obligated to pay the sums secured by this Security Instrument or the Note without that Borrower's consent.

13. Laun Churges, If the loan secured by this Security Instrument is subject to a law which sets maximum loan charges, and that law is finally interpreted so that for interest or other loan charges collected or to be collected in connection with the loan exceed the permitted limits, then: (a) any sums already collected from Borrower which exceeded permitted limits will be refunded to Borrower. Lender may choose to make this reland by reducing the principal owed under the Note or by making a direct payment charge under the Note. under the Note.

14. Notices. Any notice to Borrower provided here, this Security Instrument shall be given by delivering it or by mailing it

14. Notices. Any notice to iterrower provided near this Security instrument shall be given by delivering it or by mailing it by first class mail unless applicable law requires use of another method. The notice shall be directed to the Property Address or any other address stated herein or any other address Lender designates by notice to Lender shall be given by first class mail to Lender's address stated herein or any other address Lender designates by notice to Borrower. Any notice provided for in this Security Instrument shall be deemed to have been given to Borrower of Lorder when given as provided in this paragraph.

15. Governing Lawy Severability. This Security Instrument shall be governed by federal law and the law of the jurisdiction in which the Property is located. In the event that any provision of clause of this Security Instrument or the Note conflicts with applicable law, such conflict shall not affect other provisions of the Security Instrument or the Note which can be given effect without the conflicting provision. To this end the provisions of this Security Instrument and the Note are declared to be severable. severable.

16. Borrower's Copy. Borrower shall be given one conformed copy of the Note and of this Security Instrument.

17. Transfer of the Property or a Beneficial Interest in Borrower. If all or one part of the Property or any interest in it is sold or transferred (or if a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred and Borrower is not a natural person) without Lender's prior written consent, Lender may, at its option, require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument. However, this option shall not be exercised by Lender if exercise is good intended by federal law as of the date of this Security Instrument.

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which Borrower must pay all sums secured by this Security Instrument. If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period. Londer may invoke any remedies permitted by this Security Instrument without further notice or demand on Borrower.

18. Borrower's Right to Reinstate. If Borrower meets certain conditions, Borrower shall have the right to have enforcement of this Security Instrument discontinued at any time prior to the earlier of: (a) 5 days (or such offer period as applicable law may specify for reinstatement) before sale of the Property pursuant to any power of sale contained in this security Instrument; or (h) entry of a judgment enforcing this Security Instrument. Those conditions are that Borrower: (a) pays Lepter all sums which then would be due under this Security Instrument and the Note as if no acceleration had occurred; (b) cures ray default of any other covenants or agreements; (c) pays all expenses incurred in enforcing this Security Instrument, including, but not limited to, reasonably attorneys' fees; and (d) takes such action as Lender may reasonably require to assure that the list of this Security Instrument and Porcents and Instrument, Lender's rights in the Property and Borrower's obligation to pay the sums secured by this Security Instrument shall continue unchanged. Upon reinstatement by Borrower, this Security Instrument and the obligations secured hereby shall remain fully effective as if no acceleration had occurred. However, this right to reinstate shall not apply in the case of acceleration under paragraph 17.

19. Sale of Note; Change of Loan Servicer. The Note or a partial interest in the Note (together with this Security Instrument) may be sold one or more times without prior notice to Borrower. A sale may result in a change in the entity (known as the "Loan Servicer") that collects monthly payments due under the Note and this Security Instrument. There also may be one as the "Loan Servicer") that collects monthly payments due under the Note and this Security Instrument. There also may be one or more changes of the Loan Servicer unrelated to a sale of the Note. If there is a change of the Loan Servicer, Borrower will be given written notice of the change in accordance with paragraph 14 above and applicable law. The notice will state the name and address of the new Loan Servicer and the address to which payments should be made. The notice will also contain any other

information required by applicable law.

20. Hazardous Substances. Borrower shall not cause or permit the presence, use, disposal, storage, or release of any thazardous Substances on or in the Property. Borrower shall not do, nor allow anyone also to do, anything affecting the Property that is in violation of any Environmental Law. The preceding two sentences shall not apply to the presence, use, or storage out the Property of small quantities of Hazardous Substances that are generally recognized to be appropriate to normal residential. uses and to maintenance of the Property.

Borrower shall promptly give Lender written notice of any investigation, claim, demand, lawsuit or other action by any governmental or regulatory agency or private party involving the Property and any Hazardous Substance or Environmental Law of which Borrower has actual knowledge. If Borrower learns, or is notified by any governmental or regulatory authority, that any removal or other remediation of any Hazardous Substance affecting the Property is necessary, Borrower shall promptly take

any removal or other remediation of any stazardous Substances affecting the Property is necessary, norrower shall promptly take all necessary remedial actions in accordance with Environmental Law.

As used in this paragraph 20, "Hazardous Substances" are those substances defined as toxic or hazardous substances by Environmental Law and the following substances: gasoline, kerosene, other flammable or toxic petroleum products, toxic pesticides and herbicides, volatile solvents, materials containing asbestos or formaldehyde, and radioactive materials. As used in this paragraph 20, "Environmental Law" means federal laws and laws of the jurisdiction where the Property is located that relate to health are fetty or only connected protestion. Form 3014 9/90 (page 1 of 4 pages) to health, safety or environmental protection.

Property of Cook County Clerk's Office

NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

- 21. Acceleration: Remedies, Lender shall give notice to Borrower prior to acceleration following Borrower's breach of any covenant or agreement in this Security Instrument (but not prior to acceleration under paragraph 17 unless applicable law provides otherwise). The notice shull specify: (a) the default; (b) the action required to cure the default; (c) a date, not less than 30 days from the date the notice is given to Borrower, by which the default must be cured; and (d) that failure to cure the default on or before the date specified in the notice may result in acceleration of the same secured by this Security Instrument, foreclosure by judicial proceeding and sale of the Property. The notice shall further inform Borrower of the right to reinstate after acceleration and the right to assert in the foreclosure proceeding the non-existence of a default or any other defense of Burrower to acceleration and foreclosure, if the default is not cured on or before the date specified in the notice, Lender at its option may require immediate payment in full of all same secured by this Security Instrument without further demand and may foreclose this Security Instrument by Judicial proceeding. Lemier shall be entitled to collect all expenses incurred in pursuing the remedies provided in this purngraph 21, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorneys' fees and costs of title evidence.
- 22. Release. Upon payment of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, Lender shall release this Security Instrument without charge to Borrower. Borrower shall pay any recordation costs.
  - 23. Walver of Homestead. Borrower waives all right of homestead exemption in the Property.
- 24. Riders to this Security Instrument. If one or more riders are executed by horrower and recorded together with this Security Instrument, the covenants and agreements of each such rider shall be incorporated into and shall amend and supplement the covenants and agreements of this Security Instrument as if the rider(s) were a part of this Security Instrument. [Check applicable harded]

∐Adjustable Rat / R der	(. ) Condominium Rider	[] 1-4 Family Rider
Cl Graduated Payment Fidor	(TPlanned Unit Development Rider	Cilliwookly Paymont Ridor
□ Bulloon Rider	Cl Rate Improvement Rider	DSecond Home Rider
CTOther(x) (xpecify)		
BY SIGNING BELOW, Horrower and in any rider(a) executed by Borrower and w.o.	ots and agrees to the terms and covenants contained with it.	nod in this Security Instrument and
Witnesses:	ROBERT P. MCKINNEY	Acontest Constitution (Seal)
	Social Socurity Number	, AV7:64:WAJ2
		(Seat)
	Societ Security Number,	. 346-96-7474
	(Scal)	(Soal)ttercover
Social Security Number	Social Security Number .	
	[Npace Relow This Line For Acknowledgment]	.,.
STATE OF ILLINOIS,		S
McKINNEY and KAREN L. McKINNEY, IIIS to the foregoing instrument, appeared before said instrument as his/hor/their free and volunt	ary Public in and for said county and state VIFE, personally known to me to be the same pure this day in person, and acknowledged that he ary act, for the uses and purposes therein set for	erson(s) whose name(s) subscribed shotthey element and delivered the th.
My Commission expires:	Nothery Public	
	to the second of	

This Instrument was prepared by:

PAUL HARRIS FOR: Fleet Mortgage Corp. 17924 SOUTH HALSTED, P.O. BOX 1256 HOMEWOOD, ILLINOIS 60430



Property of Cook County Clerk's Office

9 5 5 4 4 0 4 4

### Legal Description:

Lot 56 (except the North Two (2) feet thereof) In Shirley Park Subdivision, that part of the Southeast Fractional Quarter of Section 29, Township 38 North, Range 15, East of the Third Principal Meridian, in the Village of Lansing, Thornton Township, Cook County, Illinois, lying South and East of the 300 foot right of way of the Tri-State Expressway as recorded in Document #14989843, described as beginning at a point on the State line between Indiana and Illinois, said line being the East line of said Fractional Section 29, said point being 1207.98 feet North of the Southeart corner of said Fractional Section 29; thence continuing North on said State line, 458.11 feet to the South line of the 300 fort right of way of the Tri-State Expressway; thence Northwesterly on said 300 foot right of way line which is a curve of 8216.26 foot radius, convex to the Northeast, whose tangent at the last described point makes an interior angle of 107 degrees 12'17", measured South thru West to Northwest with the State line, 1087.88 feet to a line that is parallel to and 157.8 feet East of the West line of said Southeast Quarter; thence Bouth on said 157.5 foot parallel line 834.53 feet to the Bouth line of North 1385 feet of said Boutheast Quarter; thence West on said South line of the North 1385 feet, 107.5 feet to a line that is parallel to and 50 feet East of the West line of said Southeast Quarter; thence South or said 50-foot parallel line, 52.00 feet to a line that is parallel to and 1207.98 feet North of the Bouth line of said Boutheam Quarter; thence East on said 1207.98 foot parallel line, 1145.25 feet to the point of beginning, according to plat thereof registered in the Office of Clory's Orgina the Registrar of Titles of Cook County, Illino's, on March 18, 1957 as Document 1786647.